

NO. 01-21-00284-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT OF TEXAS IN
1st COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

GREAT VALUE STORAGE, LLC AND WORLD CLASS CAPITAL GROUP,
LLC, Appellants

4/19/2022 3:43:59 PM
CHRISTOPHER PRINE
Clerk

v.

PRINCETON CAPITAL CORPORATION, Appellee

On Appeal from 165th Judicial District Court
Harris County, Texas
Trial Court Cause No. 2019-18855

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OF RECEIVER ORDER**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
Mark L. D. Wawro
State Bar No. 20988275
mwawro@susmangodfrey.com
Abigail C. Noebels
State Bar No. 24083578
anoebels@susmangodfrey.com
1000 Louisiana Street, Suite 5100
Houston, Texas 77002-5096
Telephone: (713) 651-9366
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666

Attorneys for Princeton Capital Corporation

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons ii

Table of Contentsiv

Table of Authoritiesvi

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument2

Issues Presented3

Statement of Facts4

 I. Princeton obtained a \$9.7 million judgment against the
 Judgment Debtors.....4

 II. Judgment Debtors did not supersede the judgment and
 refused to participate in post-judgment discovery.5

 III. Princeton moved for an Order appointing a Receiver and
 requiring turnover of assets and information.6

 IV. The trial court issued the September 8, 2021 Receiver Order. 10

 V. Judgment Debtors refused to comply with the Order. 11

Summary of the Argument..... 13

Argument..... 15

 I. Judgment Debtors’ supplemental appeal should be dismissed
 under Rule 42.3(c) for failure to comply with court orders. 15

 II. Judgment Debtors did not preserve the issues they raise on
 appeal..... 16

 III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in appointing the
 Receiver..... 18

 A. The Order was supported by sufficient evidence of the
 Judgment Debtors’ non-exempt assets. 18

B.	The Order appropriately grants the Receiver authority to seize Judgment Debtors' membership interests in subsidiary entities.....	21
C.	The Order appropriately sets the contingent fee of the Receiver.	27
Prayer		29
Certificate of Service		30
Certificate of Compliance		31

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antolik v. Antolik</i> , 625 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. App.—Texarkana, 2021).....	24
<i>Beaumont Bank, N.A. v. Buller</i> , 806 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	18
<i>Bennett v. Backer Broocks & Lange, LLP</i> , 2014 WL 3107661 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] July 8, 2014, no pet.)	25
<i>Blunck v. Blunck</i> , No. 03-15-00128-CV, 2016 WL 690669 (Tex. App.—Austin, Feb. 18, 2016, pet. denied).....	28
<i>Brink v. Ayre</i> , 855 S.W.2d 44 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1993, no writ).....	19
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 638 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2021, no pet. h.)	22
<i>Coleman v. Klockner & Co. AG</i> , 180 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.— Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, no pet.)	17
<i>Cre8 Int’l, LLC v. Rice</i> , No. 05-14-00377-CV, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 5613 (Tex. App.— Dallas June 3, 2015, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	19
<i>Gillet v. Zupt, LLC</i> , 523 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2017, no pet.)	25
<i>Goin v. Crump</i> , No. 05-18-00307-CV, 2020 WL 90919 (Tex. App.—Dallas, Jan. 8, 2020, no pet.)	21
<i>HS Tejas, Ltd. v. City of Houston</i> , 462 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.).....	17

<i>In re GVS Portfolio I B, LLC,</i> Case No. 21-10690-CSS	6
<i>In re GVS Texas Holdings I, LLC, et al.,</i> Case No. 21-31121-mvl.....	6, 7
<i>In re Princeton Capital Corporation,</i> Case No. 01-21-672-CV	12
<i>Heckert v. Heckert,</i> No. 02-16-00213-CV, 2017 WL 5184840 (Tex. App. Nov. 9, 2017, no pet.)	25
<i>Jiao v. Xu,</i> 28 F.4th 591 (5th Cir., Mar. 11, 2022)	26
<i>Magaraci v. Espinosa,</i> No. 03-14-00515-CV, 2016 WL 858989 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 4, 2016, no pet.)	22
<i>Moyer v. Moyer,</i> 183 S.W.3d 48, 57–58 (Tex. App.—Austin, no pet.).....	28
<i>Pajoooh v. Royal W. Investments LLC,</i> 518 S.W.3d 557 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, no pet.).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Pillitteri v. Brown,</i> 165 S.W.3d 715 (Tex.App.—Dallas 2004, no pet.)	19
<i>Restreop v. All. Riggers & Constructors, Ltd.,</i> 538 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2017, no pet.)	20
<i>Roberts v. Abraham, Watkins, Nichols, Sorrels, Agosto & Friend,</i> No. 01-19-00622-CV, 2020 WL 7502052 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Dec. 22, 2020, no pet.).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Tanner v. McCarthy,</i> 274 S.W. 3d 311 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.).....	20
<i>The Roy F. & Joann Cole Mitte Foundation v. WC Ist and Trinity,</i> <i>LP, et al,</i> Cause No. D-1-GN-18-007636 (Travis County).....	26

<i>Trinity Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Crockett</i> , No. 05-97-02061-CV, 2000 WL 140505 (Tex. App.—Dallas Feb. 8, 2000, no pet.)	26
<i>Trust Co. v. Lipscomb Cty.</i> , 180 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1944)	22
<i>Velasco v. Ellis</i> , No. 01-10-00073-CV, 2011 WL 2118865 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 26, 2011, no pet.).....	15
<i>WC Ist & Trinity, LP v. Roy F. & JoAnn Cole Mitte Found.</i> , No. 03-19-00799-CV, 2021 WL 4465995 (Tex. App.—Austin, Sept. 30, 2021, no pet.)	15
<i>World Class Holdings, LLC v. Seth Kretzer, Individually and as Receiver for World Class Capital Group, LLC and Great Value Storage LLC</i> , Cause No. 2022-16833 (Harris County).....	7, 12

Statutes

Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 6.155.....	23
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 101.106.....	22
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 101.112.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 153.256.....	24
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 31.002	21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 64.031	22
Tex. Prop. Code § 42.002	21
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4.....	31
Tex. R. App. P. 24.....	5
Tex. R. App. P. 26.....	5
Tex. R. App. P. 33.1.....	16, 17

Tex. R. App. P. 38.1.....	17
Tex. R. App. P. 42.3.....	3, 13, 15, 16
Tex. R. Civ. P. 91a.....	12
